Our pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements are presented for informational purposes only and should
be read in conjunction with the historical financial statements and related notes thereto filed with the U.S. Securities
and Exchange Commission. In the opinion of the Company’s management, the pro forma condensed consolidated
financial statements include all significant necessary adjustments that can be factually supported to reflect the effect of
the Acquisitions. The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements are based on assumptions and
estimates considered appropriate by the Company’s management; however, they are not necessarily, and should not be
assumed to be, an indication of the Company’s financial position or results of operations that would have been
achieved had the acquisition of Parkway been completed as of the date indicated or that may be achieved in the future.

5

Edgar Filing: ACADIA REALTY TRUST - Form 8-K

9

ACADIA REALTY TRUST AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As of September 30, 2011

(Amount in thousands, except share and per share data) Company
Historical

Previous
Acquisitions

Acquisition
of
Parkway

Company
Pro Forma

(a) (b)
ASSETS

Operating real estate
Land $268,077 $ 28,544 $ —  $296,621
Building and improvements 958,549 66,603 1,025,152
Construction in progress 3,983 3,983

1,230,609 95,147 1,325,756
Less: accumulated depreciation 200,840 200,840
Net operating real estate 1,029,769 95,147 1,124,916
Real estate under development 229,223 229,223
Notes receivable, net 41,304 41,304
Investments in and advances to unconsolidated affiliates 78,420 6,728 85,148
Cash and cash equivalents 98,027 (34,514 ) (6,728 ) 56,785
Cash in escrow 27,553 27,553
Rents receivable, net 23,179 23,179
Deferred charges, net 25,696 25,696
Acquired lease intangibles, net 22,975 22,975
Prepaid expenses and other assets 27,637 27,637
Assets of discontinued operations 2,684 2,684
Total assets $1,606,467 $ 60,633 $ —  $1,667,100

LIABILITIES

Mortgage notes payable $846,399 $ 47,133 $ —  $893,532
 Convertible notes payable, net 24,824 24,824
 Distributions in excess of income from, and investments in,
unconsolidated affiliates 21,401 21,401

 Accounts payable and accrued expenses 31,992 31,992
 Dividends and distributions payable 7,507 7,507
Acquired lease and other intangibles, net 5,592 5,592
 Other liabilities 18,914 18,914
Liabilities of discontinued operations 289 289
Total liabilities 956,918 47,133 —  1,004,051

EQUITY

Edgar Filing: ACADIA REALTY TRUST - Form 8-K

10

Shareholders’ equity
Common shares, $.001 par value, authorized 100,000,000
shares; issued and outstanding 40,331,366 and 40,254,525
shares, respectively

40 40

Additional paid-in capital 303,783 303,783
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (4,231 ) (4,231 )
Retained earnings 39,098 39,098
Total shareholders’ equity 338,690 338,690
Noncontrolling interests 310,859 13,500 324,359
Total equity 649,549 13,500 663,049
Total liabilities and equity $1,606,467 $ 60,633 $ —  $1,667,100

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial
statements.

6

Edgar Filing: ACADIA REALTY TRUST - Form 8-K

11

ACADIA REALTY TRUST AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2011

(dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)
Company
Historical
(aa)

Previous
Acquisitions
(bb)

Acquisition
of
Parkway
(cc)

Company
Pro Forma

Revenues
Rental income $85,564 $ 5,522 $91,086
Interest income 9,493 9,493
Expense reimbursements 16,213 1,633 17,846
Management fee income 1,169 1,169
Other 1,849 1,849
 Total revenues 114,288 7,155 121,443

Operating Expenses
Property operating 22,565 543 23,108
Real estate taxes 13,792 1,220 15,012
General and administrative 17,147 17,147
Depreciation and amortization 24,626 1,560 26,186
 Total operating expenses 78,130 3,323 81,453

Operating income 36,158 3,832 39,990

Equity in earnings of unconsolidated affiliates 3,025 562 3,587
Other interest income 219 219
Gain on debt extinguishment 1,268 1,268
Interest and other finance expense (27,598 ) (2,105 ) (29,703 )
Income from continuing operations before income taxes 13,072 1,727 562 15,361
Income tax provision (7 ) (7 )
Income from continuing operations 13,065 1,727 562 15,354

Discontinued Operations
Operating income from discontinued operations 702 702
Impairment of asset (6,925 ) (6,925 )
Gain on sale of property 32,498 32,498
Income from discontinued operations 26,275 26,275

Net income 39,340 1,727 562 41,629

Noncontrolling interests
Continuing operations 3,597 (391 ) (451 ) 2,755

Edgar Filing: ACADIA REALTY TRUST - Form 8-K

12

Discontinued operations 731 731
Net loss (income) attributable to noncontrolling interests 4,328 (391 ) (451 ) 3,486

 Net income attributable to Common Shareholders $43,668 $ 1,336 $ 111 $45,115

Basic Earnings per Share
Income from continuing operations $0.41 $ 0.03 $ 0.00 $0.45
Income from discontinued operations 0.67 —  —  0.67
Basic earnings per share $1.08 $ 0.03 $ 0.00 $1.12

Diluted Earnings per Share
Income from continuing operations $0.41 $ 0.03 $ 0.00 $0.45
Income from discontinued operations 0.67 —  —  0.67
Diluted earnings per share $1.08 $ 0.03 $ 0.00 $1.12

 The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial
statements.

7

Edgar Filing: ACADIA REALTY TRUST - Form 8-K

13

ACADIA REALTY TRUST AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

For the Year Ended December 31, 2010

(dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)
Company
Historical
(aa)

Previous
Acqusitions
(bb)

Acquisition
of
Parkway
(cc)

Company
Pro Forma

Revenues
Rental income $106,913 $ 9,276 $116,189
Mortgage interest income 19,161 19,161
Expense reimbursements 22,030 2,848 24,878
Lease termination income 290 290
Management fee income 1,424 1,424
Other 2,140 2,140
 Total revenues 151,958 12,124 164,082

Operating Expenses
Property operating 30,914 831 31,745
Real estate taxes 18,245 2,171 20,416
General and administrative 20,220 20,220
Depreciation and amortization 40,115 2,486 42,601
 Total operating expenses 109,494 5,488 114,982

Operating income 42,464 6,636 49,100

Equity in earnings of unconsolidated affiliates 10,971 749 11,720
Other interest income 408 408
Gain from bargain purchase 33,805 33,805
Interest and other finance expense (34,471 ) (2,993 ) (37,464 )
Income from continuing operations before income taxes 53,177 3,643 749 57,569
Income tax provision (2,890 ) (2,890 )
Income from continuing operations 50,287 3,643 749 54,679

Discontinued Operations
Operating income from discontinued operations 380 380
Income from discontinued operations 380 380

Net income 50,667 3,643 749 55,059

Noncontrolling interests
Continuing operations (20,307 ) (1,926 ) (602 ) (22,835 )
Discontinued operations (303 ) (303 )

Edgar Filing: ACADIA REALTY TRUST - Form 8-K

14

Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests (20,610 ) (1,926 ) (602 ) (23,138 )

 Net income attributable to Common Shareholders $30,057 $ 1,717 $ 147 $31,921

Basic Earnings per Share
Income from continuing operations $0.75 $ 0.04 $ 0.00 $0.80
Income from discontinued operations —  —  —  —
Basic earnings per share $0.75 $ 0.04 $ 0.00 $0.80

Diluted Earnings per Share
Income from continuing operations $0.74 $ 0.04 $ 0.00 $0.80
Income from discontinued operations —  —  —  —
Diluted earnings per share $0.74 $ 0.04 $ 0.00 $0.80

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial
statements.

8

Edgar Filing: ACADIA REALTY TRUST - Form 8-K

15

ACADIA REALTY TRUST AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

[…]

income that are not indicative of the operating performance, such as gains (or losses) from sales of operating property
and depreciation and amortization. However, our method of calculating Pro forma FFO may be different from
methods used by other REITs and, accordingly, may not be comparable to such other REITs. Pro forma FFO does not
represent cash generated from operations as defined by GAAP and is not indicative of cash available to fund all cash
needs, including distributions. Pro forma FFO should not be considered as an alternative to net income for the purpose
of evaluating our performance or to cash flows as a measure of liquidity.

Edgar Filing: ACADIA REALTY TRUST - Form 8-K

18

10

Edgar Filing: ACADIA REALTY TRUST - Form 8-K

19

ACADIA REALTY TRUST AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Funds from Operations (continued)

The reconciliation of net income to Pro forma FFO for the year ended 2010 is as follows:

(amounts in thousands except per share amounts) Company
Historical

Previous
Acqusitions
(i)

Acquisition
of Parkway

Company
Pro
Forma

Funds From Operations
Net income attributable to Common

Shareholders
$ 30,057 $ 1,716 $ 147 $31,920

Depreciation of real estate and

amortization of leasing costs
(net of noncontrolling interests’ share)
Consolidated affiliates 18,445 2,486 20,931
Unconsolidated affiliates 1,561 —  72 1,633
Income attributable to noncontrolling

interests’ in Operating Partnership
377 21 2 400

Funds from operations $ 50,440 $ 4,223 $ 221 $54,884

Funds From Operations per Share - Diluted
Weighted average number of Common

Shares and OP Units
40,876 40,876 40,876 40,876

Diluted funds from operations, per share $ 1.23 $ 0.10 $ 0.01 $1.34

(i) Represents those acquisitions as previously disclosed in the Company’s Form 8-K as filed with the Securities and
Exchange Commission on November 3, 2011.

11

Edgar Filing: ACADIA REALTY TRUST - Form 8-K

20

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be
signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

ACADIA REALTY
TRUST
(Registrant)

Date: January 27, 2012 By: /s/ Jonathan Grisham
Name: Jonathan Grisham
Title: Sr. Vice President
and Chief Financial
Officer

EXHIBIT INDEX

Exhibit No. Description